

72865-2

72865-2

Elizabeth Olson, Appellant's Opening Brief

For Civil Case No 14-2-18767-0 KNT

Appeals Case No 728 65-2

Dated April 29th 2015

~~FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2015 MAY -1 AM 10:48~~

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Assignments of Error.....	6
B. Statement of the Case.....	7
C. Statement of the Facts.....	7
D. Summary of Argument .....	10
E. Argument	
1) The Tukwila School District is not entitled to Summary Judgment because the facility was not open to the public.....	12
2) The Tukwila School District is not entitled to Summary Judgment because they charged Fees.....	20
3) The Material issues of Fact in question- Dangerous, Known, Artificial, Latent Condition of the site of the injury.....	26
4) The Tukwila School District is not entitled to the protections of the Recreational Land Use Statute because it was a private facility where the Residents had to apply for access and the Plaintiff was a licensee status.....	38
F. Conclusion .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Camicia v. Howard S. Wright Construction Co. &amp; City of Mercer Island</i> , 179 WN.2d 684(2014).....	12,39
<i>Coleman vs Oregon Parks &amp; Recreation Department</i> , 347 Or 94, 217 P.3d 651(2009).....	23
<i>Cregan vs. Fourth Memorial Church</i> 175 WN.2d 279, 286 (2012).....	15
<i>Egede-Nissen vs. Crystal Mountain</i> , 93 WN.2 <sup>nd</sup> at 127, 132 (1980)...	40,41
<i>Jarvis vs. Howard</i> , 310 Ky.38 (Ky.1949).....	34
<i>Katti Hofstetter vs. City of Bellingham</i> 179 WN.2d 1015, 318 P.3d 279 (2014).....	15
<i>Morgan vs. United States</i> , 709 F.2d 580 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....	32
<i>Potts vs. Amis</i> , 62 Wn.2d 77(1963).....	41
<i>Ravenscroft vs. Washington Water Power Co.</i> , 136 Wash.2d 911, 969 P.2d 75(1998).....	30
<i>Steven Jewels vs. City of Bellingham</i> , Id at 555, 872 P.2d at 527. Id at 555- 56, 772 P 2.d at 527 (2014).....	29
<i>Tincani vs. Inland Empire Zoological Society</i> , 124 Wn.2d at 139 (1994).....	40
<i>Titus Preston vs. Pierce County</i> , 48 WN. App. 887, 741 P.2d 71, (1987).....	31,32

*William R. Swinehart and Heidi A. Swinehart vs, City of Spokane, 858,*  
187 P.3d at 351 (2008).....30

Constitutional Provisions:

Amendment XIV

**Statutes**

Recreational Land Use Immunity Statue RCW 4.24.210

Recreational Land Use Immunity Statue RCW 4.24.200
